The actuarial valuations have been carried out by Actuarial and Management Consultants (Private) Limited for retiring gratuity
for employees as at 31st March 2020. The valuation method used by the actuaries to value the benefits is the “Project Unit
Credit (PUC)” method recommended by Sri Lanka Accounting Standard No. 19 (LKAS 19) - “Employee Benefits”.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FINANCIAL REPORTS

103Ceylon Tea Brokers PLC  Annual Report 2019/20

22.4	 The Key Assumptions used by the actuary include the following;

	 2020	 2019

- Discount Rate	 10.5%	 11.5%
- Expected Annual Average Salary Increment	 4%	 5%
- Retiring Age	 55 Years	 55 Years
- Staff Turnover Ratio	 10%	 10%

22.5	 Sensitivity Analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions
constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

Discount Rate Salary Escalation Rate PV of Defined Benefit Obligation
Rs.

1% Increase As Given in the Report 15,541,532

1% Decrease As Given in the Report 17,118,087

As Given in the Report 1% Increase 17,240,569

As Given in the Report 1% Decrease 15,419,639

23.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	 Group	 Company
As At 31st March	 2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

Trade Payables	 45,629,182	 183,446,564	 5,802,759	 183,446,564
Accrued Expenses	 10,082,836	 13,552,770	 6,359,178	 13,552,771
SVAT Payable	 813,073	 -	 -	 -
Provisions for Expenses	 3,926,701	 22,828,116	 3,926,701	 22,828,116
Other Payables	 4,839,816	 9,264,556	 4,839,816	 7,533,836
	 65,291,608	 229,092,006	 20,928,454	 227,361,287

104 Ceylon Tea Brokers PLC  Annual Report 2019/20

24.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
24.1	 Financial Instruments - Statement of Financial Position
The Financial Instruments recognised in the Statement of Financial Position is as follows;

	 Group	 Company
As At 31st March	 2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

Financial Assets
Non Current Assets
Loans & Advances given to Tea Suppliers	 55,568,950	 70,709,760	 55,568,950	 70,709,760
Refundable Deposit	 3,629,801	 -	 3,629,801	 -
	 59,198,751	 70,709,760	 59,198,751	 70,709,760

Current Assets
Trade and Other Receivables	 79,581,276	 392,434,250	 54,250,460	 379,580,754
Loans & Advances given to Tea suppliers	 975,639,911	 1,593,261,537	 975,639,911	 1,593,261,537
	 1,055,221,187	 1,985,695,787	 1,029,890,371	 1,972,842,291

Cash and Cash Equivalents	 49,313,045	 274,651,647	 49,138,185	 274,643,739

	 1,163,732,983	 2,331,057,194	 1,138,227,307	 2,318,195,790

Financial Liabilities
Non Current Liabilities
Interest Bearing Borrowings	 896,222,223	 462,158,795	 347,222,223	 191,666,667
Lease Payable	 52,297,813	 2,743,679	 42,156,257	 2,743,679
	 948,520,036	 464,902,474	 389,378,480	 194,410,346

Current Liabilities
Interest Bearing Borrowings	 676,806,672	 774,981,646	 672,278,030	 774,981,646
Lease Payable	 37,909,851	 1,043,335	 16,168,645	 1,043,335
Amount due to related party	 -	 -	 2,321,567	 -
Trade and Other Payable	 65,291,608	 229,092,006	 20,928,454	 227,361,287
	 780,008,131	 1,005,116,987	 711,696,696	 1,003,386,268
Bank Overdrafts	 30,622,226	 958,333,015	 3,423,263	 779,980,734
 	 1,759,150,393	 2,428,352,476	 1,104,498,439	 1,977,777,348

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FINANCIAL REPORTS

105Ceylon Tea Brokers PLC  Annual Report 2019/20

24.2	 Financial Risk Management
Overview
The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

	• Credit risk

	• Liquidity risk

	• Market risks

This note presents qualitative and quantitative information about the Group’s exposure to each of the above risks. The Group’s
objectives, policies and measuring and managing risk.

24.2.1	 Risk Management Framework
The Board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group’s risk management framework.